
Issued by the RHI Inquiry on 13.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115035



Issued by the RHI Inquiry on 13.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115036



Issued by the RHI Inquiry on 13.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115037



Issued by the RHI Inquiry on 13.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115038



Issued by the RHI Inquiry on 13.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115039



Issued by the RHI Inquiry on 13.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115040



INQUIRY INTO THE RENEWABLE HEAT INCENTIVE SCHEME 

RHI REF: Notice 513 of 2017 

DATE: 26 October 2017 

Witness Statement of: Kieran Donnelly, Comptroller and Auditor General for Northern 

Ireland and Head of the Northern Ireland Audit Office 

 I, Kieran Donnelly, will say as follows:- 

Financial implications – CEPA 

1. I have been referred to the witness statement, plus annexes, of Mark Cockburn of

Cambridge Economic Policy Associates (‘CEPA’) (Inquiry reference WIT – 105001 to WIT –

10778). In particular, I have been asked to consider paragraphs 1.5.2 and 2.28.1 to 2.28.3,

and in the draft report of July 2017 at Annex 65 pages WIT – 107573, WIT – 107615-6 and

WIT – 107643-4 and the suggestion that once appropriate adjustments have been made

for discount rates and inflation (and taking no account of the 2017 amendments to the RHI

Scheme), the difference between the estimated lifetime expenditure on, and estimated

lifetime budget for, the NI RHI Scheme may be much lower than the £490 million deficit

figure that has in the past been attributed to the scheme, and the suggestion that there

may in fact be no deficit.  My comments are as follows:

1a. I would agree with CEPA that the £490 million figure referred to by CEPA as being the

reported lifetime deficit on the RHI scheme (and with which they disagree) appears to

have been based on the difference between the estimated lifetime expenditure of £1,150

million1 projected by the Department for Enterprise, Trade and Investment (DETI) and

included in our 2015-16 report (not estimated by me as suggested by CEPA at WIT –

107615, but assessed my me at that time as being a reasonable estimate – see below);

and the original estimated cost of the scheme at its inception of £660 million which was

expected to be fully financed by Treasury and was provided by Dr Andrew McCormick as

part of his evidence to the Public Accounts Committee2.

The £490 million figure has been widely reported in the press but is not something I have

ever reported on, mainly because there is too much uncertainty about the amount of the

total cost that would be financed by Treasury (the £660 million figure).

1 Table 7, Report by the Comptroller and Auditor General on the 2015-16 DETI Resource accounts
2 Evidence provided by Dr McCormick at the PAC session on 28 September 2016

Received from Kieran Donnelly on 26.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115041



Therefore, because I don’t know the background of the £660 million figure, whether it has 

been discounted and how it was calculated, I am unable to say whether or not I agree with 

the CEPA analysis that the £490 million figure is incorrect due to non-comparable 

discounting practice. 

1b. In my 2015-16 report I deliberately decided to only estimate the projected deficit for 

five years up to 2020-21 because that was the period for which the amount of funding 

available from Treasury was reasonably certain.  

This projection at that time was for expenditure over the five years of £269.5 million3 and 

Treasury funding (as Annually Managed Expenditure – AME) of £129.5 million4 leaving a 

projected deficit in the period of £140 million5 for the five year period. All of the figures 

that I reported were not discounted. 

My report also included an estimate of the total cost of the non-domestic RHI scheme 

over 20 years of £1,150 million6. This figure was also projected by DETI and reviewed by 

my team as being a reasonable estimate. Again the figure was based on the agreed 

subsidy rates at that time and allowed for 1.6% annual inflationary increases over the 

period. As stated by CEPA this figure is not discounted. 

As stated above I did not report the £660 million figure quoted by Dr McCormick and am 

not sure how it has been calculated, whether or not it has been discounted and if so at 

what rate or what period this has been done over.  

I do however note that CEPA state that if the lifetime budget figure was calculated 

differently then there may in fact be no deficit on the scheme, even based on the subsidy 

rates prior to the 2017 amendments. This appears to me to not be in line with the factual 

position which is that for the one year so far for which actual audited figures are available, 

2016-17, the cost of the scheme was £45 million and the AME budget was £18 million 

which resulted in a deficit for that single year of £27 million7. Over the following 19 years, 

if the pre 2017 adjustment rates had continued to apply, it seems reasonable to assume 

that the cumulative deficit would have continued to increase for some time. 

1c 

i I still consider the figures projected by the Department in 2015-16 to have been a 

reasonable projection of the likely outturn of the total cost of the scheme based on what 

was known at that point. Since then I have not seen any further analysis or projections of 

the likely costs of the scheme based on the pre 2017 subsidy rates. 

3 The expenditure was projected by the Department and allowed for an annual inflationary increase of the 
tariff by 1.6%
4 Projected AME was estimated by the Department based on actual expected budget receipts in the period
5 Table 8, Report by the Comptroller and Auditor General on the 2015-16 DETI Resource accounts
6 Table 7, Report by the Comptroller and Auditor General on the 2015-16 DETI Resource accounts
7 Table 1, Report by the Comptroller and Auditor General on the 2016-17 Department for the Economy 
Resource accounts

Received from Kieran Donnelly on 26.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115042



I do, however, note that the 2016-17 actual cost of the RHI scheme at £45 million was 

around 11% lower than what had been predicted in 2015-16 of £50.7 million8. Part of the 

explanation for the actual cost being lower than projected may include the possibility that 

the negative publicity surrounding the scheme might have caused people to reduce their 

use of the boilers. However, if the reduction in actual usage in 2016-17 was reflected 

across the projections for the total cost of the scheme then it would reduce the total 

projected cost by £127 million (11% of total projected costs) to around £1,023 million. 

ii As previously discussed I cannot give any opinion on the estimated lifetime budget for 

the scheme as I have not seen the basis for the reported £660 million figure or any other 

estimate for this figure.  

iii I have not at any stage reported on an estimated lifetime deficit, because as I stated 

above, any projection of the future budget available from Treasury in the form of AME 

beyond the agreed five year period would be too uncertain.  

I still think the figures I set out in Table 8 of my 2015-16 report for the projected deficit 

over five years are a reasonable estimate of the outturn over that period based on the 

information which was available at that time.  

However if the 11% reduction in projected usage that I discussed at c(i) above was 

projected over the usage in the remainder of the five year period then the projected 

deficit over that period would reduce as set out below: 

 

As originally reported in Table 8 of the 2015-16 C&AG report  

  16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

  Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected   

Total cost 50,700 51,700 54,800 55,700 56,600 269,500 

AME allocation 18,300 22,300 25,700 28,900 34,300 129,500 

Deficit (32,400) (29,400) (29,100) (26,800) (22,300) (140,000) 

  

Revised projection based on 11% lower actual usage in 2016-17 being repeated over 

future years 

  16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

  Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected   

Total cost 45,000 46,000 48,800 49,600 50,400 239,800 

AME allocation 18,000 22,300 25,700 28,900 34,300 129,500 

Deficit (27,000) (23,700) (23,100) (20,700) (16,100) (110,300) 

  

                                                 
8 Table 8, Report by the Comptroller and Auditor General on the 2015-16 DETI Resource accounts 

Received from Kieran Donnelly on 26.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115043



d In order to assess the estimated lifetime deficit I would need to obtain details of the 

estimated lifetime budget for the scheme. This information, if available, would be likely 

to come from the Department for the Economy, Department of Finance and HM Treasury. 

 Financial implications – RHANI 

2a and b. I have been asked to consider a submission purportedly made by counsel for 

the Renewable Heat Association for Northern Ireland (‘RHANI’) on or about 5 October 

2017 in the course of its application for Judicial Review of the 2017 amendments to the 

RHI Scheme, wherein it was suggested that the lifetime deficit for the RHI Scheme (having 

no regard to the 2017 amendments) would be in the region of £161 million or, if two 

separate CHP installations were removed from the Scheme, approximately £60 million. 

As a general comment I would say that it is impossible for me to make a detailed 

assessment of the RHANI submission, which would allow me to agree or disagree with it 

without having detailed access to the figures/calculations on which the figures were 

based. However I would make the following points: 

 As I stated above, the amount of AME funding that will be available from Treasury

is difficult to predict beyond the five year period to 2020-21 which I reported on

in 2015-16. In my reports I have not given any prediction of the lifetime deficit on

the scheme because of this uncertainty.

 As also stated above, the actual deficit reported in 2016-17 was £27 million for

that one year.  Over the following 19 years, if the pre 2017 adjustment rates had

continued to apply, it seems reasonable to assume that the cumulative deficit

would have continued to increase for some time. The actual figures in 2016-17 do

not include any additional deficit for the CHP plants which had not commenced at

that point. Therefore to estimate that the cumulative deficit over 20 years would

be only £60 million if the CHP plants are not included looks low, even on this crude

basis.

 In my 2015-16 report I reported that the Department had estimated the lifetime

cost of the non-domestic RHI scheme at £1,150 million. Included within this

estimate was a total amount of £46 million to the two CHP schemes. In contrast,

RHANI seem to imply a saving of £101 million from the two CHP schemes being

removed from the scheme which is not consistent with the figures I have seen.

c. I would need full access to the RHANI figures to see how they have been compiled before I

could give any further opinion.

 Statement of Truth 

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. 

Received from Kieran Donnelly on 26.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115044



Signed:                                                                                                 

           

  

Dated:  26 October 2017 

Received from Kieran Donnelly on 26.10.2017 
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

WIT-115045




